DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MIONTOYA Vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsahakees

March 22, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)
v
FROM : C g

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

Many Farms Chapter House & Low Mountain Chapter House - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate

SUBJECT - . Curley Region
. Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Many Farms Chapter House & U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Low Mountain Chapter House Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract unding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CD-62-22 $ 242900000 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:
v  New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K211567 - K211575

I Contract Mod No.

r Amt of Award to
AMOUNT FROM TO
~ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To
s Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

i~  Contract / Agreement - Date executec
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

v  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CD-62-22

1. Comments by CGS:

Budget received on March 13, 2023 is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L
Section II. B. and concurred by Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NN FRF) Office by memorandum of
February 27, 2023. CGS received complete packet until 3/13/23 to set up budget and issue this Transmittal. To
not delay execution of allocation, CGS entered budget in FMIS although budget was submitted at Level of Detail
(LOD) 7 and not 6. Also, budget submitted for Low Mountain Chpater New Homes Waterline Extension Project
was missing NNBF (1). DCD will need to provide NNBF (1) immediately.

\ Attachment
\i‘ Copy: Contract files
\N\ Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM

Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office
Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 * Phone: (928)8B71.7100 » Fax: (928)871.4025



MEMORANDUM

TO : Dominic Beyal, Director to
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

FROM : rf@—&\,v%”“’ﬂ—
Lisa Jymm, Db{au[{y Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

DATE g February 27, 2023

DR. Buu NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideceskdgdi Nitsahdkees

Received

3:04 pm, Mar 13 2023

SUBJECT g CD-62-22 - Allocation of $5,948,733 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per Delegate
Crystalyne Curley’s Delegate Region. Requesting new business units in the amount of

$2,429,000.00.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFQ) is requesting business units equaling $2,429,000 per CD-62-22,
Exhibit A. The $3,519,733 was previously requested by NNFRFO in a prior memo. NNFRFO request is listed in the table

below:
No. Description Category S
1 | Many Farms Chp House Support: Bathroom Additions 1.14 $400,000.00 Kaus(?
2 | Many Farms Chp Local Rural Addressing - E911 220 $100,000.00 | [¢21156%
3 | Many Farms Chp HVAC Systems 1.4 $150,000.00 | K2.(1St&
4 Many Farms Chp Broadband/Cellular Tower 1.14 $750,000.00 k?.l 170
5 Low Mountain Chp Elderly Bathroom Makeover/Modification Project 1.14 $81,000.00 Kis 21
6 | Low Mountain Chp Cellular Tower Project 1.14 $700,000.00 k?-(l‘)-?z-
. 7 Low Mountain Chp New Homes Waterline Extension Project 513 $48,000.00 Kzs13
| 8 Low Mountain Chp Drainage/Septic System Project 5.5 $140,00.00 k—u lﬂ‘f
.9 Low Mountain Chp New Homes Electric and Powerline Ext. 2.18 $60,000.00 Ku(s1s
L TOTAL: $2,429,000.00

Due to the change in administration, FRFO is in the process of providing these project documents contained in this
resolution to the newly appointed DCD Division Director for his review, acknowledge and signature. Attached are copies of
the resolution with updated signatures and documents.

FRFO will be forwarding these documents to OMB, upon obtaining the signature of the current DCD Director Calvin Castillo,
to set-up the new business units in FMIS/JDE.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at liymm@navajo-nsn.gov.
Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB
Christine Chavez, Director, Contract Acctg/Q0C

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICI
P.O. BOX 2619 &% WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 & PHONE (928) 300.35.549



DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RiICHELLE M ONTOYA vice Presioent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

MEMORANDUM

Received

TO 3 Dominic Beyal, Director  to
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget

FROM : :%é&%"m

Lisa Jymm, Deputy Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office

DATE - February 27, 2023

SUBIJECT z CD-62-22 - Allocation of $5,948,733 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per Delegate
Crystalyne Curley’s Delegate Region. Requesting new business units in the amount of
$2,429,000.00.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting business units equaling $2,429,000 per CD-62-22,
Exhibit A. The $3,519,733 was previously requested by NNFRFO in a prior memo. NNFRFO request is listed in the table
below:

No. Description Category $
1 Many Farms Chp House Support: Bathroom Additions 1.14 $400,000.00
2 Many Farms Chp Local Rural Addressing - E911 2.22 $100,000.00
3 Many Farms Chp HVAC Systems 1.4 $150,000.00
4 Many Farms Chp Broadband/Cellular Tower 1.14 $750,000.00
5 Low Mountain Chp Elderly Bathroom Makeover/Madification Project 1.14 $81,000.00
6 Low Mountain Chp Cellular Tower Project 1.14 $700,000.00
7 Low Mountain Chp New Homes Waterline Extension Project 5.13 $48,000.00
8 Low Mountain Chp Drainage/Septic System Project 55 $140,00.00
9 Low Mountain Chp New Homes Electric and Powerline Ext. 2.18 $60,000.00
TOTAL: $2,429,000.00

Due to the change in administration, FRFO is in the process of providing these project documents contained in this
resolution to the newly appointed DCD Division Director for his review, acknowledge and signature. Attached are copies of
the resolution with updated signatures and documents.

FRFO will be forwarding these documents to OMB, upon obtaining the signature of the current DCD Director Calvin Castillo,
to set-up the new business units in FMIS/JDE.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at [iymm@navajo-nsn_gov.
Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB
Christine Chavez, Director, Contract Acctg/00C

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICT
P.O. BOX 2619 % WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 & PHONE (928) 409-5



L
PN

g
THE NAVAJO NATION S,
T At :
JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT “4»,,, - \
LI

January 6, 2023

Hon. Otto Tso

Office of the Speaker
Post Office Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CD-62-22, An Action Relating to the Naabik '{yati' Committee and Navajo Nation Council:
Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for
Honorable Kee Allen Begay, Jr.'s Delegate Region (Chapters: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms,
Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain)

Dear Speaker Tso,

The Nez/Lizer Administration appreciates the Chapters’ endeavors to work collaboratively with
their respective Council Delegate in completing the process to access funding made available with
the $211,256,148 allocated for regional expenditure plans under CIN-29-22.

The process to secure funding also involves collaborative efforts between the Chapters, the
Division of Community Development, Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NNFRF) Office and
the Navajo Nation Department of Justice (NNDOJ). Per BFS-31-21, each proposed expenditure
must obtain NNDOJ wverification that each proposed project is an eligible expense within
ARPA/NNFRF regulations. Each of the projects within CD-62-22 has met all the requirements.

The ARPA/NNFRF process is still evolving since the inception of this funding. Within the United
States Treasury and the Navajo Nation, processes have been updated at various times. An example
is the Treasury guidelines referenced within Navajo Nation Council resolutions CJY-41-21 and
CJN-29-22; the Treasury guidelines exhibit was updated by the United States Treasury on
September 20, 2022. Accordingly, the legal guidance provided by NNDQJ and Office of
Legislative Counsel is modified to comply with the Treasury guidelines.

One such modification of legal guidance involved the processing of regional expenditure plans.
Originally, the guidance was that all projects had to equal $8,802,340 to bc considered as
completed and ready for legislative action. This guidance was modified in December 2022 to allow
partial funding of the $8,802,340 allocations so that proposed ARPA/NNFRF projccts ready for
legislative action could be processed by Office of Legislative Counsel. Because of the time
constraints for the 24™ Navajo Nation Council to act on proposed legislation, programs did not
have sufficient time to provide written verification to Chapters regarding the change in legal
guidance.

POST OFFICE BOX 7440 | WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 | PHONE: (928) 871-7000 | FAX: (928) 871- 4025



THE NAVAJO NATION

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Navajo Nation President, [ am signing Resolution CD-62-
22 into law.

Sincerely,
Jonathan Nez, President Myron Lizer, Vice President
THE NAVAJO NATION THE NAVAJO NATION

POST OFFICE BOX 7440 | WINDOW ROCK. AZ 86515 | PHONE; (928) 871-7000 | FAX: (928) 871~ 4025



CD-62~22

B. CJN-28-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that:

1.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
.. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters., The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal

Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate.
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional

Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed  their Delegate Region

distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CJIN-29-22,

Section Three (F}).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its

Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’'s NNDOJ initial

Page 2 of 5



CDh-62-22

eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L} (5) and (L) {6).

C. All projects listed in the Hon. Kee Allen Begay, Jr.'s Delegate
Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed
Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Kee
Allen Begay, Jr.’'s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of 58,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Kee Allen Begay,
Jr.’s Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and
adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Hoh. Kee Allen Begay, Jr.’s Delegate Region
(Chapters: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini,
Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. REE ALLEN BEGAY, JR.’S DELEGATE
REGION PROJECT PLAN

A, The Nawvajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Kee Allen Begay, Jr.’s
Dalegate Region {Chapters: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms,
Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain) set forth in Exhibit
A

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJ¥Y-41-21, CIN-29-22, and BFS-
31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by rescolution of the
Navaije Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A){(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005 (C)
(1¢), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE
This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to

2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005
{C) (20), {11), and {(12).

Page 3 of &



ch-62-22
SECTION FIVE. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing resoclution was duly considered
by the 24th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window
Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and
that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor, and 00 Opposed,

on this 29tk day of December 2022.

Honorable Otto Tso, Speaker
24th Navajo Nation Council

s2/50/ 2622
' DATE =~

Motion: Honorable Vince James
Second: Honorable Daniel E. Tso

Speaker Otto Tso not voting

Page 4 of &



ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1. I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to

2 N.N.C. § 1005_(C)(10), on this
ﬂ_ day of , 2029,

Jonathan
Navajo Nation

2. I, hereby, vetc the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C) (11}, on this day
of ; 2022 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajc Nation

3. I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by vote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of , 2022,

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

Cb-62-22



i
1
G

=

i

) AT AT RS Al RECOVERY EUND DG GATE R

EGI

h
v e et

EXHIBIT

counciL DELEGATE: Delegate Kee Allen Begay, Jr.

CHAPTERS: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain

FRF

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATEGORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
ggfgﬁ);gecn?mmuniw “Nazlini Chapter | Nazlini Chapter Leach Field Project 3’;52‘,?,’;;’{3?’“'““”“’ 83 HK0226 $ 120,000.00
ggﬁgg;;feg?mmun“y *Nazlini Chapter | Nazlini Chapter Bathroom Additions - g:i’;ﬁ;;fegfmm““iw 1.14 HK0232 $ 160.000.00
gi:\i(seilznp ;fe(g?mmuni‘v *Nazlini Chapter | Nazlini Chapter Housing Wiring ggzi&;;feﬁ?mmunitv 2.18 HIK0233 $ 105,000.00
g::i?:ﬁ;;;feﬁfmmumw *Nazlini Chapter |Nazlini Chapter Consuiting Services ggrﬂ::;;faﬁ?mmunity 7.1 HK0234 $ 150,000.00
ggf‘i;i;r; ;L(;?mmunily *Nazlini Chapter | Nazlini Chapter Warehouse Project g};‘::‘l‘:;;ﬁ?mm“"“y 6.1 HK0235 $ 400,000.00
g:\irseig; ;fegfmmunify *Nazlini Chapter |Nazlini Chapter Administration Bldg g:\iﬂm;’;gmm““‘w 6.1 HK0237 $ 350,000.00
g:&ﬂ%’;;gz?mmu"“y *Nazlini Chapter | Nazlini Chapter Cemetery Project ngisei]%f‘;r?:eﬁ?mmunﬂv 6.1 HK0238 $ 150,000.00
gg’iﬂ%’; ;feg?mmunity *Nazlini Chapter gfgfe‘g‘t Chapter Water Conservation 32’52,2,’; ;feﬁ?mmunlw 299 HKO0239 $ 590,468.00
S e [t e o s SIS 134 (WO 40000000
Bﬁzi;r; ;fegfmmuniw :‘écé[:il_ir e :\J\nc?gxa I;;Lr;\s- gg?ﬂyter Local Rural éﬁ‘:;gfr‘fg g-s %"é’rl#f- 222 HKO0307 $ 100,000.00
*Per CN-28-22, Section Three (E), the *Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: | $ 2,525,468.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 1 of 3




EXHIBIT

counciL bELEGATE: Delegate Kee Allen Begay, Jr.

cHAPTERS: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cottonwood, Low Mountain

FRF

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATEGORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 2,525.468.00

Division of Communily E M F hapter HVAC Systems | Division of Community | 4 4 HK0308

DBVB!DPmenl Ihé}OEI:lTIFIED oy T C . yS N Development $ 150,000.00

Division of Community | NONE Many Farms Chapter Pivision.of Communily, §.4 4.4 HK0309

Ll IDENTIFIED Broadband/Cellular Tower SRERRNER $ 750,000.00

Division of Communlty | NONE Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter Cellua Division of Community | {1 14 HK0332

Developmen DENTIFIED  |Servico Tower . |Cowdesmen $ 750,000.00

Division of Community | NONE Low Mountain Chapter Elderly Bathroom | Pivision of Cammunity | 1 44 HK0333

Davgigement IDENTIFIED Makeover/Modification Project SRTERE $81,000.00

Division of Community | NONE Low in Ch Cellular T Division of Communiy sdeid HK0334

Development :\TIJ%NTIFIED F’ch Ojengto untain Chapter Cellular Tower Development $ 700,000.00

Division of Community | NONE Low Mountain Chapter New Homes Diwision of Communily 15,13 HK0336

Developmem IDENTIFIED . Waterline Extension Project P $ 48,000.00

Division of Community | NONE Low Mountain Chapter Drainage/Septic | Pivision of Community | 5 5 HK0312

Caveloement IDENTIFIED System Project M S $140,000.00

Division of Communily | NONE Low Mountain Chapter New Homes Dwision of Communtty 12 18 HK0335

ITREERIR IDENTIFIED Electric and Powerline Extension EoRI $'60,000.00

Division of Community | NONE Blue GapfTachee Chapter Warehouse | Division of Communiy | g 4 HK0341 :

Development IDENTIFIED BUi[dlngp P Development $ 450,000.00

*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding 1o LGA-Certified TOTAL: | $ 5,654,468.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of 3




counciL bELEGATE: Delegate Kee Allen Begay, Jr.
CHAPTERS: Tachee/Blue Gap, Many Farms, Nazlini, Tselani/Cotionwood, Low Mountain
FUNDING RECIPIENT. |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADIVIIN OVERSIGHT c AT':;';RV BOIREVIEW #|-  AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 02 $ 5,654,468.00
Divislon of Community { NONE Blue Gap/Tachee Chapter Eight (8) Bivisian of Communlty |1 {4 HK0346 .
Development IDENTIFIED Bathroom Additions Development $ 294,265.00
UNALL OQCATED AMOUNT $ 2.853.607.00
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the *Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified . ] Y
Chapters through sub-reciplent agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain ToTAL: 1§ 8,802,340.00
Administrafive Oversight over suchfunding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 3 of 3




Low Mtn Chp New
Homes Electric and
Powerline Extension



DOREEN N, MCPAUL KIMBERLY A, DUTCHER
Attomey Genarat Deputy Atomay General

~ DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _HK0335

Date & Time Received: 12/16/22. 14:00

Date & Time of Response: __12/28/22  17:40
Entity Requesting FRF: _____ T.ow Mountain Chapter
Title of Project: —— New-Homes-Eloctvic-and-Rewerline-foxtension

Administrative Oversight: _Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $60,000

Eligibility Determination:

FRF eligible

[0 FRF ineligible

0O Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

& (1) Public Health and Economic Impact 31 (2) Premium Pay

0 (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue {3 (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:2.18 (Housing Support: Other
Housing Assistance)

P.0. Box 2010 « Window Rock, Navaje Nation (AZ) 86515 » 828-810-B525 Facsimile; 828-871-6200
Page 10f2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) ~ (10) of FRF
Procedures):

O Missing Form O Expenditure Plan incomplete

O Supporting documentation missing O Funds will not be obligated by

O Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

O3 Ineligible purpose O Incorrect Signatory

3 Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [J Inconsistent with applicable NN or
0 Additional information submitted s federal laws

insufficient to make a proper determination

Other Comments;

Name of DOJ Reviewer: —MacArthur Stant

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: %ﬂ A@_‘

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided,
which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in
any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An
initia] determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project
or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve-as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as'an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested
i$ reasonable or accurate.

Pege 20f2



APPENDIXA
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

e perko Gertfed Chapte! | OW MOUNTAIN CHAPTER _ enprpans; 1112812022
Ol PO BOX 4416 phonelemal: 928-725-3700
address: Blue Gap, Arizona 86520 website (fany); lowmountainchepter

This Form prepared by: Mareita Denny, Project Manager nonejamay; 595-976-3001 marstgdanny@yshoo.com

Roger George, Chapter Vice-President 828-401-1935 rgeorge@nasisanii.org

CONTACT PERSON' rame and 0% CONTACT PERSONS bbb

Tsandtype ofProject NEW HOMES ELECTRIC AND POWERLINE EXTENSION.
Chapter Presidant: BN L. Gonnie phong & emai: 928-313-8726 m635638a3@gmall.com
Chagler Vice-President: Roger B. George phone & emal; 928-401-1935 rgenrge@naataanit.org
Chapter Secretar: ROSE Ann Charley phons & ema S28-386-3511 gifyazzie1947@holmall.com
Chapter Trezsurer; (R0S€S Ann Charley phono & ema: 528-886-3511 girlyazzla1947@hotmail.com
mwmm-ala Nelson, Acting phona &emal: 928-814-7122 enelson@navajochapters.arg

DCO/CHepter as: RODEN Jumbo, ASO-ASC-DCD e g emar; 928-674-2261 jumbo@nndcd.org

Listtypes of Suboonractors or Subreciplents batwil be paid wih FRF (finoen): N@vajo Tribal Utility Authority
[ documentatiached

Amountof FRF requested: 60,000.00  re unding perio Febraurg‘?hgis ﬁwggggber Ss;lh 33225

Part 2. Expanditure Plan detalls.
{a) Dmﬁ)eﬂnﬁoga‘mn(a)and!oer}ed(s)tnbaﬁmded including how the funts will be used, for what purpeses, the location{s) toba served,

- ical and connection must by planned before complefion of
new house construction. An application fo rutllity connection must be submitted earlier due to NTUA
work load and schedule. Thsi portion of Electric and pwerine extension will ccour in canjunction with
new house construction. New houses are provided to families whom are suscaptible to virus
iparticularly COVID and to control the spread of virus.

L] document attached

m)mmmmmammmmmmmomn,wwm , or the Navajo Pecpla:

BW HOUSESs Cons on bene & elderies, handicapp sabled, and any 1amilies who lived in
dilapidated shelters. Any rights of ways for utiliues to new house will be first studies ir ROW can ve
walverad. Discussion of ROW issue will be cleared by NTUA and BIA before complsticn.

[} document aftashed
{c) MaMMM&nM@@OSWMMPWMwMWdMW Distinsa any
challenges that may prevent you fram inouning costs forall funding by December 31, 2024 andfos fully expending funds and complating the

-Page1of2-




3 document attachad
(0] Hlonily wio vl ba feaponsiia for Evplomentig e Program or PIoect.
[Low Mountain chapter and the adminisigration.

{1 dogument attached |
@)MW%MWWWWWWW%WWWWWMMWNW
GIBowWiers Will5e TospoREIEIa Tor Alitenance as requite dby NTUA form meter 160p 10 e Rouss, |

NTUA will be. responsfb!e form main powertine to meterbod. This is standard’ respechve cost oparation
duties between hameownars and NTUA.

T dosument etiechad
(osmmmofsn&smmmmﬁmmmmmwusmmahrmm1mgnw
AN " u

To completge new house construction, basic utiliiy connaction budget is necessary,

0 document atiached

[ Chapler Resulution itached

Part4, Affinmation by Funding Reciplent

FMWMM&W“MWWNMM#&WWMMNMW
Resalyfion No, [-41-21, tho ARPA, ARPA Regulatichs, end with ef

Frapara; Approvedby:
Approved by: Approvedby:
o =




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 1 of 3

FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
L BusinsssUnitte:_ /V &ws Program TRis:
Prepered By: MARETTA DERMY, ProjectMansger  Phons No.:
Fisedd Yeur %ol
0. RUNDIG o [Term Amount Tots! PARTEL BUDGET BUMRARY ?;;’ um}:,ww ® nﬂei.;"
ARPAFLAIDS o3 o000 | 160 Cods _OrgioaiBudpet _PwoposedButyet __ Total
1 Pesonns! Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Moefing Expenses
Suppiiza
}5000 Leaso and Rental

J5500 Commurdcadions and Utifies
15000 Rapalm and Mainfenance
18500 Contrastua! Senvices

7000 Specls! Transsctions
[B000 Public Assistance 6 & 60,000.00 £0,000.00
§8000 Cagpiial Cufiay
. J3S00_Mistching Funds
tndisel Cot
TaTAL §0,000.00 60,000.00
V. POSTIONS AND VEHICLES o ®
Tota) 6 of Posttions Budgeted: 0 0
TVOTAL:] $80.00000 | 100% . Total# of Vehicles Budgeted:| 0 0
V. IREREBY ACKNGWLEDGE THAT THE DNFORMATEON CONTAINED (N THIS BUDGET PACKAGE 15 COMPLETE AND ACCURATE
SUBMITTED BY: Sartodn S ain APPROVED BY: D, Poad Yelvaman _
Vinagrs privted flemo Dkizlon Girector | Branch Giters Frintcd iama
4,9: 7: = 12/12/2022 .

)/ﬁ Do 3 = o)z
Ian@ﬁakm Deputy Director Calvm Castillo, Executive Director
(r{\ 4,\\"\"5




Iame%ai,})eputy Director "3 Calvin Castillo, Executive Director

(AN




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 3 of 3
FY 2023 RETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

 PROGE RIATION:
Program Hame/Titis:

LOW MOUNTAIN CHAPTER l%dmﬂ‘g'%n Businosa Unlt Ne.: N €L

{G)

PARTTL DETATED BUBGET:

Objeta Description and Justification {LOD 7) Tolal by
DETAILED
- Qbject Coda
{LOD 6)
8500 Infregtnecture - (non-c2p)
Hm-rmmmmmwmmmmm@szaMMummm. €0.00000:
|
f
L £0,000.00 60.000.60

\(,r%'b\\u‘(!ﬁ




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 3 of 3
FY 2023 RETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

 PROGE RIATION:
Program Hame/Titis:

LOW MOUNTAIN CHAPTER l%dmﬂ‘g'%n Businosa Unlt Ne.: N €L

{G)

PARTTL DETATED BUBGET:

Objeta Description and Justification {LOD 7) Tolal by
DETAILED
- Qbject Coda
{LOD 6)
8500 Infregtnecture - (non-c2p)
Hm-rmmmmmwmmmmm@szaMMummm. €0.00000:
|
f
L £0,000.00 60.000.60

\(,r%'b\\u‘(!ﬁ




FY 2023 THE NAVAIO NATION Page 10of2
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
[PART 1 Business Unit No.: NEW PART Il Project Information
Project Title;  Low Mountain Chapler Poweriine Extension Project Project Type: _ Powarline Extension Project
Project Deseripiion Powerine Extension for new unl houses. Pizaned Stert Date:  92/02/2023
Pianned End Date:  12/31/2025
Chtack ona box: OrginalBudget [ BudgetRevislon [ BudgetReallocation [ Budget Modificatlon Project Mmmna Denny
ART 111, o e I]i':mhlmnv. UwFMYw:ﬂzit;mmmmp!mﬁwhfmaﬁbnbehw. o=oum=m~.«:;::a.em f— ’J‘J’S‘;‘f
Pian, Design, Construch, Equipor | projec! exceeds ,
Fumish. 15t Q. 2nd Qkr, 3rd Qir. 4th atr, 18t Qlr. 2nd Q. 3rd Gir. 4th Q. Dale12/31/2025
{1 Assesement/Exighity X '
- New Homes X
?) Utity/Clearancas X
-ROW X
19) Draw Solo Source Conirasd - NTUA X
- Submii Sol Souree Gontrast to BOJ X
- Award Contreet with Money Drawdown X
Construgiin x| x|x|x|x x| x XX x]x{xlx
- Inspection X
Completion
- Fiinal Inspection X
7) Close Out X
- Complle Reponts/Expenditres
!
ngrr V. 3 § $ g 8 g 3 S PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quarierly Expendiiures 0.00 0.00 £0,000.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 $60,000.60
FOR OMB USE CNLY: Resolutfon No: FMIS Set Up Dats; Company No: OMB Analyst:




RESOLUTION OF THE {LMC)
LOW MOUNTAIN CHAPTER
NAVAID NATION GOVERNMENT

SUPPORTING RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE NAVAIO NATION TO FUND THE LOW MOUNTAIN CHAPTER IN THE
AWMODUNT OF $60,000.00 FROM THE NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST AND EXPENDITURE PLANS AS
AUTHORIZED BY THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA) FOR LOW MOUNTAIN CHAPTER POWERLINE EXTENSION
FROIECT 7O ASSIST [3] COMMUNITY MEMBERS, '

WHEREAS:
1. PursuanttoTitle26 N.N.C,, §3(A) and aslisted pursvanttoTitle 11N.N.C., Part 15 16the LMCIs a duly recognized
certified Chapter of the Navajo Natlon government andd as such may preserve or promote community nterests;
AND,

2. Purguant to Title 26 NLN.C,, § 1 {B) the LMC'is 8 duly cartified Chapter of the Navajo Natlon Gavernment and
recognized as a local tribal entity vestad with the authority to raview all matters affecting the community and to
make agpropriate recommendations to the Navajo Nation concarning matters that ara in the bast Interest of the
community; AND, o

3. Low Mountaln Chapter will b constructing 3 New houses for overcrowding and shiortage of housing, which will
nead to be connected with Powerline; AND,

4. According to a community assessment conducted by tow Mountain Chapter, we have identifted 3 familles to
asslst new homes with and they will need elactricity and powerline extension to the new constructed house;
AND,

5. These newly housa construction will need electricity and powerline extenslon for chiidren’s educational and
(ES11) emergency nead,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, THAT:

Supporting Resolutlon Requesting the Navaje Nation To Fund The Low Mountaln Chapter in The Amaunt Of $60,000.00
from The Navajn Nation Fiseal Recovery Funids Request And Expenditure Plans As Autherized By The American flaseue Plan
Act {ARPA) For Low Mountain Chapter Poweriine Extension Project to assist 3 Community members.

MMWM mawﬁ!ﬂﬂ&ﬂﬂ_
GER-T-LP-C-A-T-1-0-N
We hereby certily that the foregaing Chapter resolution was duly considered by the Low Mountaln Chapter ata duly-

called Chapter meeting at Low Mountaly Chapter, pumzls {Navajo Natian), Asizenz, gt which a quorum was
and that the was passed byavoteof __L)_infavor, D opposed, abstalned on this
2022,

Rase Ann Charley, Chopter Secre@-ynreasmer

ﬁ_'cger‘ﬁ. George, Chapter Vice Presldent L/

PR F





